

# **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, October 14, 2008 Council Session

## Item G26

#2008-297 - Approving Change Order #2 with The Diamond Engineering Company for Riverway Hike/Bike Trail Engineering

**Staff Contact: Steve Paustian** 

City of Grand Island City Council

## **Council Agenda Memo**

**From:** Steve Paustian, Park and Recreation Director

Meeting: October 14, 2008

**Subject:** Change Order #2 for Riverway Trail with Diamond

Engineering

**Item #'s:** G-26

**Presenter(s):** Steve Paustian, Park and Recreation Director

#### **Background**

The Park and Recreation Department has received a grant with the State of Nebraska Department of Roads to construct a hike/bike trail from Hall County Park to Wal-Mart South. Three items constitute this 2<sup>nd</sup> and final change order for the project. Two involve overruns of square foot quantities and one involves a modification to the original design.

#### **Discussion**

The three changes include the addition of 1.45 acres of seeded area for \$4,675.25, an additional 160 sq. yards of erosion control matting and \$1,000.00 to modify the trail crossing across an existing island on South Locust Street. The total change order amount is \$6,636.25. Eighty per cent of this amount, \$5,309.00 will be reimbursed by the State per the original grant agreement.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

### Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve change order #2 in the amount of \$6,636.25 to Diamond Engineering to pay for the required additions to the project. This would increase the total contract price to \$347,770.10.

### **Sample Motion**

Move to approve change order #2 to Diamond Engineering in the amount of \$6,636.25.



Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today.

#### **CHANGE ORDER**

TO:	Diamond Engineering 1521 W Anna Grand Island, NE 68801	CHANGE ORDER NO	D. <u>2</u>	
PROJECT:	Riverway Trail Construction			
You are her	reby directed to make the following change in	your contract.		
	Additional seeding Additional erosion control Modification to median on South Locust St	increase increase increase	\$4,676.25 \$ 960.00 \$ <u>1,000.00</u>	
The original Contract Sum			\$ <u>339,423.85</u>	
Previous Change Order Amounts			<u>\$ 1,710.00</u>	
The Contract Sum is increased by this Change Order			\$ 6,636.25	
The total modified Contract Sum to date			\$ <u>347,770.10</u>	
The Contract Time is unchanged.				
time adjustr	nd acceptance of this Change Order acknowled nents included represent the complete values a litional claims will not be considered.	dges understanding and agreement arising out of and/or incidental to the	that the cost and ne work described	
APPROVE	D: CITY OF GRAND ISLAND			
Ву	Mayor	Date		
Att	•			
ACCEPTE	0 0	Approved as to Form, City Attor	•	
Ву	James Honder, ForesiDENT	Date Oct 3 w Za	v G	

City Hall • 100 East First Street • Box 1968 • Grand Island, Nebraska 68802-1968 (308) 385-5444 ext. 290 • Fax: 385-5488

#### RESOLUTION 2008-297

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2007 by Resolution 2007-209, the City Council of the City of Grand Island awarded the Diamond Engineering Company, of Grand Island, Nebraska, the bid in the amount of \$339,423.85, plus change order #1 in the amount of \$1,710.00, by resolution 2008-64 for the installation of the Riverway Hike/Bike Trail; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by Diamond Engineering are necessary; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by \$6,636.25 for a revised contract price of \$347,770.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 2 between the City of Grand Island and the Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as follows:

Additional seeding	\$4,676.25			
Additional erosion control	\$ 960.00			
Modification to median on South Locust St	\$1,000.00			
_				
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Council	Island Nahwasha Ootahan 14, 2000			
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 14, 2008.				
	Margaret Hornady, Mayor			
Attest:				
	_			

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk